paid by the state treasurer to the respective treasurers of the cities, villages and towns entitled to the same. The commissioner of insurance shall include in such compilation and certification of fire department dues the amount of two per centum on the premiums paid the state fire fund for the insurance of any public property, other than state, in such fund, located within any city, village or town entitled to fire department dues, and the amount of such dues shall be included in the apportionment to such cities, villages and towns as herein provided; the commissioner of insurance shall notify the state treasurer of the amount so certified and the state treasurer shall thereupon charge the amount to the state fire fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 267, A.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) and subsection (3) of section 202.06 of the statutes, relating to the property upon which town mutual insurance companies may write insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) and subsection (3) of section 202.06 of the statutes are amended to read. (202.06) (1) (c) No property shall be insured in any such city or village except farm property or detached dwelling houses and contents, or barns or outbuildings used in connection with such dwelling house and not used for trade or manufacturing, and the contents of such barns or outbuildings; provided that, when its directors shall be so authorized at any annual meeting or at any special meeting called for that purpose, it may in addition insure property in any of the following classes, in an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars on any single risk: (1) schoolhouses, (2) churches, (3) cheese factories, (4) creameries, (5) blacksmiths' shops, and the contents of any such buildings.

(3) Such corporation may also insure automobiles and motor-

driven vehicles * * * against loss or damage by fire and lightning; provided, that such automobile or vehicle shall be separately mentioned and described in the policy. No such insurance shall be effected until authorized by the board of directors or by a by-law adopted at an annual meeting or at a meeting specially called for that purpose; provided, that any corporation heretofore effecting insurance upon automobiles or such vehicles may continue to do so until otherwise ordered at any annual or special meeting, and such insurance heretofore effected is hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 120, S.]

[Published May 14, 1927

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.66 of the statutes, relating to the salaries of circuit court reporters and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.66 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.66) (2) To each reporter appointed pursuant to section 252.18, compensation at the rate of * * * three hundred * * * dollars per month, and to one of the official reporters of the court in which the statutes require actions against state officers and state commissions to be tried, additional compensation at the rate of seventy-five dollars per month. In addition thereto each reporter attending a term of court or attending by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, outside the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, at the request of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling expenses and hotel bills.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1927.